Financial liabilities
Payables  - 19,112 - - 19,112 19,112 19,112 - - - -
Finance lease liabilities 6.28 5,893 5,893 - - 6,391 234 468 2,108 3,581 -
WATC borrowings 5.31 20,815 20,815 - - 22,783 - - 6,701 16,082 -
   45,820 26,708 - 19,112 48,286 19,346 468 8,809 19,663 -

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Annual Report 2019  Page 117

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019
8.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The department is exposed to interest rate risk on its restricted cash $56.0 million in 2018/19 and cash equivalents $0.8 million in
2018/19 which both earn interest at a variable rate (note 8.1 (d)). A 1% change in interest rates at reporting period end would result
in an increase/decrease in profit or loss and equity of $573,000 depending upon whether interest rates increased/decreased.  It is
assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis
   -100 basis points +100 basis points
  Carrying amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2019
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 839 (8) (8) 8 8
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 56,452 (565) (565) 565 565
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (573) (573) 573 573

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis
   -100 basis points +100 basis points
  Carrying amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
2018 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,521 (15) (15) 15 15
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 54,764 (548) (548) 548 548
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (563) (563) 563 563

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Annual Report 2019  Page 118

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019
8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities

The following contingent assets and liabilities are additional to the assets and liabilities included in the financial statements.
Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.2.1 Contingent assets
There are currently no contingent assets.

8.2.2 Contingent liabilities
Litigation in progress
The department has four pending litigation claims that may affect the financial position to the value of $2,679,497 pertaining to cases